

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

04-22-2019

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2018AP1897-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MORGAN E. GEYSER,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF COMMITMENT
ENTERED IN THE WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE MICHAEL O. BOHREN,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KATHERINE D. LLOYD
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041801

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-7323
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
lloydkd@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The adult court had exclusive original jurisdiction over Geysler because it found probable cause that she had attempted to commit first- degree homicide; thus, there was no need for it to dismiss the charge.	6
A. Standard of review.....	6
B. Background and relevant law concerning adult court jurisdiction over juveniles.	6
C. The circuit court’s probable cause determination is well- supported by the evidence.	8
II. The circuit court properly denied Geysler’s motion to suppress statements she made to the police.	15
A. Standard of review.....	15
B. The State adequately proved that Geysler made her statements knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily.	15
1. Relevant facts.....	16

2.	Geyser knowingly and intelligently waived her constitutional rights.	19
3.	Geyser voluntarily confessed to stabbing the victim.....	22
C.	Even if the court should have suppressed any of Geyser’s statements, the failure to do so was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	19, 20
<i>In re Jerrell C.J.</i> , 2005 WI 105, 283 Wis. 2d 145, 699 N.W.2d 110.....	5, 24, 25
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	5, 23
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	23, 24
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	23
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 389, 359 N.W.2d (1984)	8, 14
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 2009 WI 47, 317 Wis. 2d 344, 766 N.W.2d 729.....	15
<i>State v. Head</i> , 2002 WI 99, 255 Wis. 2d 194, 648 N.W.2d 413.....	12, 13

<i>State v. Hoppe</i> , 2003 WI 43, 261 Wis. 2d 294, 661 N.W.2d 407.....	23
<i>State v. Jiles</i> , 2003 WI 66, 262 Wis. 2d 457, 663 N.W.2d 798.....	20
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 192 Wis. 2d 78, 532 N.W.2d 79 (1995)	22
<i>State v. Kleser</i> , 2010 WI 88, 328 Wis. 2d 42, 786 N.W.2d 144.....	7, 13
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2014 WI 70, 355 Wis. 2d 722, 849 N.W.2d 317.....	26
<i>State v. Schloegel</i> , 2009 WI App 85, 319 Wis. 2d 741, 769 N.W.2d 130.....	15
<i>State v. Toliver</i> , 2014 WI 85, 356 Wis. 2d 642, 351 N.W.2d 251.....	6, 7
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2009 WI 60, 318 Wis. 2d 301, 767 N.W.2d 236.....	15
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 701, 345 N.W.2d 457 (1984)	22
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 938.183(1)(am)	13
Wis. Stat. § 938.183(am).....	4
Wis. Stat. § 938.195(1)(c), 195(2)	18
Wis. Stat. § 938.31(3)(c)5.....	18
Wis. Stat. § 940.01	11, 13
Wis. Stat. § 940.01(1)(a)	3
Wis. Stat. § 940.01(2).....	13
Wis. Stat. § 940.01(2)(b), (d)	10
Wis. Stat. § 940.05	13

Wis. Stat. § 970.03(1).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 970.032	7
Wis. Stat. § 970.032(1).....	3, 7
Wis. Stat. § 970.032(2).....	4
